

JUL 27 2009  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASOCIACION DE EMPLEADOS DEL ESTADO  
LIBRE ASOCIADO DE PUERTO RICO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHELLE MONTEAGUDO,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CARLOS M. VERGNE  
24 Mariana Bracetti,  
Second Floor  
San Juan, PR 00925

JUAN RAFAEL GONZÁLEZ MUÑOZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARIA ELENA MARGARIDA-FRANCO  
GONZÁLEZ MUÑOZ LAW OFFICE PSC  
PMB 608  
89 De Diego Ave., Suite 105  
San Juan, PR 00927  
(787) 766-5052

*Counsel for Respondent*

July 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Decision Below Does Not Create A Conflict Between The Circuits On What Constitutes Objective Reasonability For An Employee To Bypass A Valid Com- plaint Procedure .....	14
II. This Case Is An Inappropriate Vehicle To Address The Question Presented Even If Guidance Were Necessary .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. O'Reilly Automotive, Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Baldwin v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 480 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Barrett v. Applied Radiant Energy Corp.</i> , 240 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	24, 27
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway v.</i> <i>White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	11, 13, 14, 18
<i>Chaloult v. Interstate Brands</i> , 540 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	32
<i>Distasio v. Perkin Elmer Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 55 (2nd Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Farragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finnerty v. William H. Sadler, Inc.</i> , 176 Fed. Appx. 158 (2nd Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Harper v. City of Jackson Municipal School</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 149 Fed. Appx. 295 (5th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	11, 13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Holly D. v. Cal. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 339 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Leopold v. Baccarat</i> , 239 F.3d 243 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Madray v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>McPherson v. City of Waukegan</i> , 379 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Monteagudo v. AEELA</i> , 554 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Serv., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinkerton v. Colorado Dept. of Transportation</i> , 563 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Reed v. MBNA Marketing Systems, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2003), <i>en banc reh'g denied</i> , 337 F.3d 1 (2003).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 26
<i>Robinson v. Sappington</i> , 351 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	16, 26
<i>Shaw v. Autozone</i> , 180 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Stofsky v. Pawling Cent. School Dist.</i> , 2009 WL 804085, Slip Opinion at 18 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25
<i>Terwilliger v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1033 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	27
<i>Thornton v. Federal Express Corporation</i> , 530 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Unitherm Food Systems v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Walton v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Svs., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Weger v. City of Ladue</i> , 530 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2007).....	15, 28
<i>Wildman v. Verizon Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 104196, Slip Opinion at 4 (N.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25
<i>Wyatt v. Hunt Plywood Co.</i> , 297 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2002).....	28

## STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 .....	1, 8, 22
---	----------

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b).....	8, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	2, 31
Sup. Ct. R. 15.1.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	1, 16, 23, 31
